1. TEV is calculated using ‘real-world’ long-term economic assumptions that are based on the expected returns on the actual assets held with an allowance for risk in the risk discount rate. Under IFRS 17, ‘risk neutral’ economic assumptions are applied with assets assumed to earn, and the cash flows
are discounted at, risk free rate plus illiquidity premium (where applicable).

EV NBP vs IFRS17 New business CSM

57

Limited IFRS & EV macro sensitivity

1. Net of reinsurance.
2. TEV of long-term insurance business.

Base position

Interest rates +100bps

Equity/property markets -20%

Equity/property markets +10%

Interest rate sensitivity
•  Shows the impact of rates and all consequential effects
•  To given movement in observable risk-free interest rates in isolation and subject to a floor of zero

Equity and property market sensitivity
•  Assumes instantaneous movement, assuming all equity indices fall by the same percentage

The sensitivity of the insurance segments presented as a whole
•  At a given point in time will also be affected by a change in the relative size of the individual businesses

Interest rates -50bps

IFRS shareholders’ equity
30 June 2025 ($’bn)

IFRS CSM1 TEV2

18.1

0.5

-1.2

-0.7

0.3

+3%

-7%

-4%

+2%

23.5

0.3

-1.0

-1.8

0.9

+1%

-4%

-8%

+4%

33.8

1.1

-2.0

-1.8

+3%

-6%

-5%

30 June 2025 ($’bn) 30 June 2025 ($’bn)

58

Funds with
policyholder

participation2

Unit
linked

Shareholder-
backed3 Total

Debt 67.2 5.0 12.7 84.9

Direct equities 21.1 13.5 0.3 34.9

Collective investment
schemes4 37.5 9.6 1.6 48.7

Mortgage 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2

Other loans 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3

Other5 2.4 0.3 2.5 5.2

Total 128.6 28.4 17.2 174.2

Investment asset portfolio

Note: invested assets valued on an IFRS basis, therefore exclude the assets of joint venture operations.
1. Totals may not cast as a result of rounding.
2. Represents investments held to support insurance products where policyholders participate in the returns of a specified pool of investments

(excluding unit-linked policies) that are measured using the variable fee approach.
3. Includes shareholder exposure in the Group’s asset management businesses.
4. Underlying assets of collective investment schemes comprise a mix of bond, equity, liquidity, property and other funds.